

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
SUPREME COURT**

JOAO NEVES	:	
	:	
v.	:	SU-2022-0092-MP
	:	(PM-2022-00259)
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	:	
KEITH NUNES	:	
	:	
v.	:	SU-2022-0093-MP
	:	(PM-2022-00901)
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	:	
PABLO ORTEGA	:	
	:	
v.	:	SU-2022-0094-MP
	:	(PM-2022-00260)
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	:	
MARIO MONTEIRO	:	
	:	
v.	:	SU-2023-0167-MP
	:	(PM-2023-00921)
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	:	

**CONSOLIDATED APPEALS FROM SUPERIOR COURT JUDGMENTS
GRANTING APPLICATIONS FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND**

Christopher R. Bush, #5411
Office of the Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
cbush@riag.ri.gov
(401) 274-4400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The Plain Language Of R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(e) Establishes That The Statute Applies To Individuals Serving A Single Sentence.....	1
II. The United States Supreme Court’s Decisions In <i>Roper</i> , <i>Graham</i> , And <i>Miller</i> Are Distinguishable.....	5
III. Interpreting R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(e) As Applying To Individuals Serving Life And Consecutive Terms Of Years Would Be Inconsistent With The Provisions Of R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-3.2.....	6
IV. The General Assembly Has Not Defined When Individuals Serving Life And Consecutive Terms Of Years Are Eligible For Parole And Neves, Nunes, Ortega, And Monteiro Fail To Cite Authority That Would Permit Courts To Do So.	7
V. Neves, Nunes, Ortega, and Monteiro Fail To Address The Separation Of Powers Concerns That Would Arise From Applying § 13-8-13(e) To Individuals Serving Life And Consecutive Terms Of Years.	11
VI. There Is No Evidence That Neves, Nunes, Ortega, And Monteiro Were Subjected To Charge And Sentence Stacking.....	13
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Word Count & Compliance with Rule 18(b)	15
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RHODE ISLAND SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Estrada v. Walker</i> , 743 A.2d 1026 (R.I. 1999).....	7
<i>Lerner v. Gill</i> , 463 A.2d 1352 (R.I. 1983).....	7, 8
<i>Retirement Bd of Employees’ Retirement System v. DiPrete</i> , 845 A.2d 270 (R.I. 2004)	2
<i>Ricci v. Rhode Island Commerce Corp.</i> , 276 A.3d 903 (R.I. 2022).....	2, 4
<i>Skawinski v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 1006 (R.I. 1988)	7
<i>State v. Diamante</i> , 83 A.3d 546 (R.I. 2014)	1

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	5
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	5

RHODE ISLAND GENERAL LAWS

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-23-2.....	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-3.2.....	passim
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-19.2-1.....	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-10(a)	8, 10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(a)(3)	10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(a)(4)	10

R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(d).....	8, 11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-13(e).....	passim
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-14.2.....	3
R.I. Gen. Laws § 13-8-9.....	8

STATUTES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-125a(f)(1).....	3
D.C. Code § 24-403.03.....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. § 144.397.....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.730.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 47:23.....	2
<i>Latin for Lawyers</i> 146 (Sweet & Maxwell Ltd., 3d ed. 1960).....	2
